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Fax. 973.912.2400

gwalker@killam.com
Gary K. Walker, CHMM

} Associate

December 11, 2001

Chris Lalak

Westchester County Department of Health
145 Huguenot Street

New Rochelle, New York 10801

Re: Former Universal Voltronics Site, V-346-3, Mt. Kisco, NY '
Groundwater and Surface Water: Final Report for Investigation Workplan

Dear Mr. Lalak:

Killam Associates, on behalf of UVC Realty Corp., has completed a groundwater and surface water investigation
at the above referenced site. Enclosed, please find a copy of the referenced report which details our findings
pertaining to the groundwater and surface water contamination found on the eastern portion of the former
Universal Voltronics facility.

In summary, the data results from this investigation provide conclusive evidence that the source for the
groundwater contamination on the eastern side of the stream is offsite and not the Universal Voltronics facility.
This is supported by a contaminant pattern showing the highest levels of Total Volatile Organic compounds
closest to Lexington Avenue. This contaminant pattern indicates that the groundwater contamination originated
to the south or southeast of the site and is likely spreading along the utility corridors in Lexington Avenue.
Further, the analytical data demonstrates that the source of the contamination in the stream is upstream (to the
south) of the UVC Realty property. As is conclusively demonstrated in the enclosed report, neither surface
water nor groundwater contamination is due to onsite sources.

Killam Associates, on behalf of UVC Realty, requests that the NYSDEC approve no further action for
groundwater and surface water at the site. In addition, the NYSDEC is urged to investigate the source of the
contamination, as the contaminant plume appears to be extensive.

Should you have any questions or comments please don’t hesitate to contact me.
Very truly yours,
KILLAM ASSOCIATES ,
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alker
CC:  Mr. John Ohm, NYSDOH (w/o enclosure)
Killam Associates | a division of Hatch Mott MacDonald Group, Inc.

Infrastructure & Environmental Services | Evaluation Planning Design Operations Remediarion
Water Wastewater Solid Waste | Transportation Highways Bridges
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Certification

I certify that the investigation activities were performed in full accordance with the
Investigation Work Plan for the UVC Realty site located at 27 Radio Circle Drive in
Mount Kisco, New York. I believe that the information submitted in the Final Report for
the UVC Realty Investigation Work Plan is true, accurate, and complete.

PRINTED NAME_GARY WALKER TITLE_ASS0ciaT £

SIGNATURE /ﬂug K 14/,_\,[(2«\/ DATE /q//‘?/él




1.0 Introduction

Killam Associates (Killam), on behalf of the property owner, UVC Realty Corp.
(Formerly Thermo Voltek), has been performing a groundwater and surface water
investigation at the former Universal Voltronics facility, 27 Radio Circle Drive in the
Village/Town of Mt. Kisco, Westchester County, New York (Figure 1, Site Location)
since February 1999.

The results of this investigation have been submitted to the New York State Department
of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) in periodic reports. In response to these
reports, the NYSDEC recommended in their letter dated August 22, 2000, that further
investigative work be completed in the area of onsite monitoring wells MW-3, MW-5 and
MW-6 (Figure 2, Site Plan). In response to the August 22, 2000 letter, Killam developed
an Investigation Workplan (IW) that was designed to provide information on the
contaminant concentrations and extent of the plume on the eastern side of the stream
(Kisco River tributary) which flows through the site. The IW was approved in the
NYSDEC letter dated November 15, 2000. The results of this investigation, the
distribution of contaminants across the eastern portion of the site and within the stream
are discussed in this report.

The November 15, 2000 NYSDEC letter additionally requested a submission of a
Community Health and Safety Plan/Community Air Monitoring Plan (HASP/CAMP).
The HASP/CAMP was submitted to the NYSDEC and the NYS Department of Health in
February 2001.

2.0 Historical Information

In an effort to document the groundwater quality at the site and to determine trends for
onsite contaminants, Thermo Voltek performed quarterly groundwater sampling at the
site for a period of one year (August 25, 1999, November 23, 1999, February 23, 2000,
and May 25, 2000). Quarterly surface water sampling events were performed in
conjunction with the groundwater sampling events on February 23, 2000 and May 25,
2000 to determine the impact of the onsite groundwater contamination on the stream. An
additional surface water sampling event was conducted in June 2000 in an attempt to
determine upstream sources of the contamination noted in the stream. The above
monitoring work was performed in accordance with the groundwater portion of the
Remedial Action Workplan included in the Remedial Investigation Report (RIR) dated
November 1999. The monitoring results were reported to the NYSDEC in the
November 1999 RIR and the letter reports dated March 8, 2000 and July 26, 2000.

As discussed in these reports, two groundwater contaminant plumes are present at the
site. The first plume consists of 1,1,1-Trichloroethane (1,1,1-TCA) and its daughter
products 1,1-Dichloroethane (1,1-DCA) and 1,1-Dichloroethene (1,1-DCE) to the west of
the stream. 1,1,1-TCA is the main groundwater contaminant originating from potential
onsite sources. Review of the historical data for the monitoring wells potentially
impacted by this contaminant (MW-1, MW-1D, MW-2, MW-4, MW-7 and MW-8)
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(Figure 2, Site Plan) has shown contaminant levels only slightly above the NYS
Groundwater Standards and with either steady state or decreasing trends. Further, the
groundwater contamination discharging to the stream from this plume dilutes to non-
detectable levels in the surface water.

The second plume consists of tetrachloroethene (PCE), trichloroethene (TCE) and vinyl
chloride (VC) and is present on the east side of the stream. These contaminants impact
MW-3, MW-5, MW-6, and the stream on site, with MW-5 being the most strongly
affected. It was previously concluded, based upon groundwater and surface water quality
data, that the PCE, TCE, and VC contamination present at the site is from an offsite
source.

The NYSDEC in their letter dated August 22, 2000, requested further work to be
completed on the eastern side of the onsite stream in the vicinity of MW-3, MW-5 and
MW-6. The NYSDEC expected that if nearby upstream operations were responsible for
the PCE, TCE, and VC contamination, then MW-6 would have had similar type and
levels of contamination as MW-3 and MW-5; instead, MW-6 had significantly lower or
non-detectable results. The following investigation was completed as proposed in the
IW.

3.0  Groundwater Investigation
3.1 Temporary Well Installation and Ground Water Sampling

On September 5-6, 2001, Summit Drilling of Bound Brook, NJ (Summit), installed
eleven (11) temporary well points using a geoprobe, under Killam’s observation. The

‘locations of the temporary well points are shown on Figure 2. Temporary wells TW-2,

TW-5, TW-8 and TW-10 were proposed directly adjacent to the property line. Due to the
presence of a water line along the property line, these locations were moved to the closest
accessible location near the property line. The well points were generally screened across
the bottom 10’ and installed at a depth of approximately 14’ (top of weathered bedrock
without refusal). TW-5, TW-6, TW-7, and TW-8 were only screened across the bottom
5’. The well sample logs are located in Appendix A. Please note that the groundwater
investigation was completed in compliance with the HASP/CAMP.

The temporary wells were allowed to stand overnight to assure the collection of the most
accurate groundwater sample possible with a temporary well point. Prior to sampling,
static groundwater levels were obtained, and the volume of water in each well was
calculated. A minimum of three casing volumes of groundwater was purged using
peristaltic pumps. A sample was then obtained using a disposable teflon bailer. In
addition to obtaining groundwater samples from the temporary wells, Killam obtained
samples from permanent monitoring wells MW-3, MW-5 and MW-6 using the same
sampling procedure as the temporary wells. Purged water from all the temporary wells
and MW-5 was passed through a carbon filter before being discharged to the ground.
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The groundwater samples were submitted to Integrated Analytical Laboratories (IAL) of
Randolph, NJ (NY lab certification No. 11402) to be analyzed for volatile organics plus a
library search for ten tentatively identified compounds (VO+10). The data deliverable
packages are included in Appendix B.

3.2 Results

The volatile organic compounds detected in groundwater to the east of the onsite stream
include: PCE, TCE, 1,1-DCA, and VC. The analytical results for the temporary wells
and permanent monitoring wells are summarized in Table 1 and Table 2, respectively.

A review of the analytical results indicates that PCE is the most highly concentrated
contaminant detected with values of 3380 pg/L in MW-5, 5630 pug/L in TW-5, 4040 pg/L
in TW-10, 2050 pg/L in TW-2, and 2760 pg/L in TW-8. These wells all border the
eastern property line. Lower levels of PCE were additionally detected in MW-3 and the
remaining temporary wells. MW-6 is the only location in which PCE was not detected.
The highest concentrations of TCE (a daughter product of PCE) were detected in TW-10
and TW-8 at concentrations of 1160 pg/L and 790 pg/L, respectively, which are located
at the southeast comner of the site. The remaining TCE concentrations were significantly
lower ranging from not detected to 64.2 ug/L. VC, a daughter product of PCE and TCE,
is present in MW-6, TW-1, TW-3, TW-8, and TW-10. The highest concentrations of VC
are present in TW-8 and TW-10 in the southeast corner of the site.

Total Volatile Organic (TVO) compound concentrations are depicted as isoconcentration
lines on Figure 2. As shown on this figure, the well locations closest to Lexington
Avenue contain the highest levels of TVO concentrations. The high contaminant levels
extend the entire length of the property and decrease to the west away from Lexington
Avenue towards the stream onsite. This clearly demonstrates that the source of
contamination is not the Universal Voltronics facility, rather the source is within the
street. As the PCE contamination is fairly high along the entire length of the eastern
property line, a possible source of the contamination may be utility lines which are placed
within or along Lexington Avenue. The higher concentrations of the daughter products,
TCE and VC, toward the southeast corner of the site indicate that the source of the
contamination originates to the south of the site. As shown in Figure 2, the plume
extends further into the property in the vicinity of TW-6 and MW-3. Tt is likely due to
the open stream bed in this location which is drawing the groundwater toward the stream.

4.0 Surface Water

As requested by the NYSDEC in the August 22, 2000 letter, surface water samples were
collected from the same four locations as on June 28, 2000 (as shown in Figure 3). The
samples were obtained by extending a decontaminated polyethylene surface water
sampler into the center of the flowing water. The water collected was then transferred
directly to the sample bottles. These samples were analyzed for VO+10 by IAL. The
analytical results for these samples are summarized on Table 3. The analytical data
deliverables from IAL is included as Appendix B.



PCE and TCE were detected in three of the four surface water sampling locations (SW-
CP, SW-1U, and SW-2D) with the highest concentration detected in SW-CP. SW-CP,
which is upstream, is located south of the site, directly down gradient of a small
commercial/ light industrial area along Lexington Avenue. The TVO contaminant
concentrations in the stream decrease downstream from SW-CP. TVO concentrations
from the surface water samples are shown on the map (Figure 3).

A review of the analytical results from these surface water samples (Table 3) indicate that
the source of the contamination in the stream is between sample locations SW-NCD and
SW-CP which conclusively demonstrating that the source of the stream contamination is
not the Universal Voltronics facility.

5.0 Conclusions

The data results from this investigation provide conclusive evidence that the source for
the contamination on the eastern side of the stream is offsite and not from the Universal
Voltronics facility. The temporary wells that were installed closest to Lexington Avenue
contained the highest levels of TVOs, primarily consisting of PCE, TCE, and VC. The
TVO concentrations decrease toward the stream on the UVC Realty site. This
contaminant pattern indicates that the groundwater contamination originated to the south
or southeast of the site and is likely spreading along the utility corridors in Lexington
Avenue. The analytical data demonstrates that the source of the noted contamination in
the stream is upstream of the UVC Realty property. As it has been conclusively
demonstrated that neither the surface water nor groundwater contamination on the eastern
portion of the site is due to onsite sources, UVC Realty requests that the NYSDEC
approve no further action for groundwater and surface water at the site. UVC Realty
urges the NYSDEC to investigate the source of the PCE contamination, as the
contaminant plume appears to be extensive. The groundwater and surface water plume
are likely impacting numerous properties in Mount Kisco as well as the downgradient
surface water bodies.



oejplog ur
Ie SpIepuels MO DFASAN U3 JO SI0UIPIIIXS [V
PIEpUElS ON = SN
TAN 243 12 patoasa( 10N Inq 10] PazAfeuy = N

9991 0£9S LLS TEET 9101C £S1E SN $JIL % SOA TVLIOL
anN aN aN gL anN an SN $OLL TVLIOL
9991 0€9S LLS £561 9101¢ £€She SN SI0A TVIOL
aN aN aN aN aN (N L'y 3UIZUSQOIOIIF-T |
aN aN aN aN aN anN < 3UIZUIGOIONYIIF-* |
anN aN anN aN aN aN S 3UZU3GOIO[YII(T-E |
anN aN aN aN anN aN $ QUBLISOIOMYILNS L T 1]
anN aN aN anN aN aN SN uLojowtorg
anN aN anN an aN aN S SaUdAY (@10,
aN aN aN aN aN aN S auazuaqiAyIg
aN aN aN aN anN aN S USZUIQOIOLYD)
aN aN aN aN aN aN 0s QUEBIIAWOIONYI0WOIqI(]
€61 0£9s 95§ 681 0507 198°0 S 3ULLIR0I0[YELI Y,
aN N aN aN aN aN SN SUBYIAOIOMILLL-Z ‘T
aN anN aN aN aN an SN susdoidosopyi(r-¢*1-suen
aN aN aN aN aN aN S auanjo],
aN anN aN anN aN anN SN auadoxdolopgorq-¢1-s1o
aN aN aN aN aN an SN oy AmAAyz0I0y)-7
aN (N aN aN aN aN SN sueyiswoloydtpoworg
aN anN an anN anN an SN auedoxdoropyq-z't
anN aN 12 S°61 9IS 7650 g 2UAYI0I0[YIU
aN an anN an anN aN Lo Juazuag
an an aN aN aN anN S (Oaa)eueypscoyng-7'y
aN an anN aN anN aN S apuo[ydena ] uoqre)
aN anN aN anN aN anN S SUBYID0IONYILLY -1}
anN aN AN aN aN aN L uLojoroyy
9¢€'1 - aN aN aN anN aN S QUBI0IONYAN-1"]
aN an aN aN aN aN S AUAYPS0IOYOI(T-Z | -Suen
aN anN . GN anN aN aN SN 3[LRIUO[A10Y
an aN anN aN UN aN S 3pHIO[Y) AusAYIO
aN an aN an anN anN S QU001
an anN aN aN aN aN SN uRieny
anN anN aN aN aN an SN QUBLIRWOION[JOIONOILL,
aN aN aN anN aN aN 0¢ SUELA0IO[Y])
aN anN aN an anN aN SN sueyiowoworg
aN anN anN 891 aN Ll [4 apuoy) [Auip
aN anN aN anN an aN SN sueipawoIoN)
(qdd) sapmeion
snoanby snoanby snoanby snoanby snoanby snoanby SAIAVANVIS XLIOEW
10/L/6 10/L/6 10/L/6 10/L/6 10/L/6 10/L16 YILVAANAOYUD :pdweg aeq
9-M.L S-M.L bML ML ML I-ML DAASAN Quglclie]
ARy So1uoI)j0 A [esadAtu()
eI AUEI0A
spnsay undures wjempunoan - s Aresodway -
131qeL
. | i . | | 2 .




asejplog ut
e spiepuels MO DFAASAN 41 JO SIOUIPIIVX3 ||y
PIepuElS ON = SN
TA Y1 I8 Pa1091a(] 10N Inq 10} PazA[RuY = (N

an 120 LS19 8L S'6501 6LLT SN $OLL % S.OA TVIOL
an aN cz8 an oty $'69 SN $OILIVIOL
aN 12€°0 (4334 8L $'629¢ yTIT SN S,0A IV10L
aN aN aN aN aN aN Ly JUAZUIQOIO[YIN-T |
an an aN aN aN aN S AIZUBQOIOYIIT-H'
aN an an aN aN aN S SU3ZUIQOIO[YI(-£ ]
aN aN an aN aN aN S AUBYI0IOYIBNS -7 1]
an aN an aN aN aN SN uuojowolg
aN aN aN aN aN aN S saualAX B0,
aN aN aN an an an S auszuaqAyiy
aN aN aN aN aN aN S SUIZUAQOIONY))
aN an aN . aN anN aN 0 SUBIIBUIOIOMYIOWOIqI
aN 1780 0roy 18°L 09L L6Y S auUAI0IO[YORAR Y,
aN aN aN aN aN aN SN SUBIS0IOMYOML-Z [‘]
aN aN aN aN aN aN SN auadoxdoropyoig-¢*1 -suen
aN anN an aN anN aN S ausnjo],
an aN anN aN aN anN SN auadodelofyor-¢1-sto
anN aN anN aN aN aN SN 1o [AUWAAYI2010[4))-7
anN aN an an anN anN SN aueyawoIo[powIorg
aN aN an aN aN an SN suedodoropyar-z'y
aN aN 0911 aN | 06L st S SUBB0IO[YILL L,
an aN an aN aN an Lo suazuag
aN aN aN an an aN S (Oaa)suegreoroq-7'1
an aN aN aN anN aN S apLIO[YdB1], UOGIE)
aN anN anN aN aN aN S SUBYIBOIOMIIL- ||
aN an anN anN anN aN L ULIOJOIO[D)
anN aN anN aN an aN S BUBIB0IOIYIICT-{ |
aN an an aN aN aN S AUBYIF0I0[YDIJ-Z | -SuBL}
anN aN an aN aN an SN ol 10y
aN anN aN aN aN aN S apuoly) suslAyrey
aN aN anN anN aN aN S AUBYIB0IONIG- ‘T
an anN aN aN an anN SN I3[0y
anN aN aN aN aN aN SN SUBIOWOION|JOIONDIL ],
aN anN aN aN aN anN 0 3UBYIA0IOMY))
aN aN aN anN aN anN SN sueyjawoworg
aN aN el aN S'6L an z apuojy) [AULA
aN an aN an aN aN SN AUBIALLOIONYD)
(qdd) samejop
snoanby snoanby snoanby snoanby snoanby snoanby SMAVANVIS IXLEIA
10/L/6 10/L/6 10/L/6 10/L/6 10/L16 10/L/6 YALVMANNOYD :pajdueg aeq
adaN-a4 T1-AL 01-M.L 6-ALL ML LML DAASAN i1

ApfIoeq SOIUOM[0 A [BSIdAIU()
duediQ AIB[oA
s)say Sunpdwees JjeMpunots) - oy L1eiodway,
121q¢eL




3dgIplog Ul 318 SPIBPURIS MO DTASAN 34! JO SRUIPIIIX3 ||V
prepuei§ oN = SN
TAN 9431 32 Pa30a19(J 10N nq 10§ pazhjeuy = N

aN aN €6y [aa44) 1€°81 SN $.0IL ¥ S.OA TVIOL
aN anN anN aN aN SN SOLL TVIOL
aN aN €6V [4444) 1£°81 SN S,0A TVIOL
aN aN aN aN (N L'y SUIZUQOIONYI-Z|
aN aN aN aN aN S SUIZUSGOIOMII(T-H*]
N aN aN N aN S QUIZUIGOIO[YII(T-€ '
anN N aN aN aN S QUELIR00[YIENS-ZT 1T
aN aN aN aN (N SN unoyourolgy
anN an aN aN aN S SaUDIAY Te10],
aN aN aN aN aN S QuazuaqAy
aN aN aN aN aN S 2UdZUIQOIOTY))
aN aN aN aN aN 0s SUBLHIUIOIOYOOWOII]
aN aN (N 08€¢ LY S SUBYI0IO[YIENI ],
aN anN anN anN anN SN SUBI0IOTYOM -7 ‘]
aN aN aN aN aN SN susdoadotoyar-¢ [ -suen
aN anN aN aN (N S susnjoy,
aN aN aN aN aN SN suadordoropyor(y-¢*-s19
aN (N aN aN aN SN Toyig [AutajAmsoroy)-z
aN aN aN aN aN SN aueqauoloydIpowIoy
anN aN anN anN aN SN suedosdoroyarg-z'y
aN aN aN (42 aN - S SUAYIR0IOTYIL ],
aN aN anN aN aN L0 suszuag
aN aN aN aN aN S (Daa)eueywooyna-zy
aN aN aN aN aN S JpuojydEna], uoqle)
aN aN aN aN aN S QUEINI0IONYOUT -1}
(N aN aN aN aN L uuojoroy)
aN anN N aN el S QUBYI0IONYDI-T Y
aN aN aN - aN aN S QUAYIR0IONYAN(-Z ' -suen
aN aN aN aN an SN syuoA10y
aN aN aN aN aN B APUOYD) UGN
aN aN aN aN aN S SUARI0I0[YMN(-1°]
aN aN aN anN aN SN R0y
aN aN aN aN aN SN SUEYIPWOION0I0YdLLY,
aN aN aN aN aN 0$ aueyIsoIoNy )
aN aN aN aN aN SN dUEIIUIOWINIG
aN aN €6°y an anN z apuojy) [Autp
anN aN anN aN aN SN JUBBWOIOND
, (qdd) saiejop
snoanby snoanby snoanby snoanby snoanby SQUVANVIS IXLIEJA
10/9/6 10/L16 T0/L/6 10/9/6 10/9/6 YALYMANNOYSD :pajdueg ajeq
9L 4a71-94 9-AN S-MIN €M DAASAN Hugitile]

SN0 A [ESIIAIU[}
d1ueZI() AIB[OA
s)nsay Surjdureg v)EMpUNOIS) - [PAL SurtoNTO
9lqe L,




3OTJPIOY Ul 31 SPIEPUEIS MO DTASAN 21 JO SI0UIPadKD nv
piepuelg oN = SN
TAW 29 38 pa3o21a(] 10N 1nq 10) pazAfeuy = N

aN £L9¢ 6'€LS SIEET aN SN S.011 2 S,0A TVIOL
aN (44 S'09 0z1 aN SN SOIL TVLIOL
aN £81¢ veLy sz aN SN SOA TVIOL
aNn aN aN anN an L'y SUAZUIGOIO[YDL(]-Z ]
aN aN aN aN aN S SUAZUBQOIONYDI(T-H |
aN aN aN anN aN S SUIZUIGOIOMYIL(]-€ ]
aN aN aN aN aN S SUEIS0IO[YIRNRY -2 T[]
aN aN aN aN aN SN unojoworg
aN aN (N aN an S S3UI[AX [e10],
aN aN aN aN aN S suazZUaqAYIY
aN aN aN aN aN S JUIZU3QOI0[Y))
anN an an aN aN 0s SUBSLIOIONI0WOIGIT
aN 187 1384 0901 aN S JuIYI3010YORYA Y
anN anN aN AN aN SN SUBYI0IOYII T -7 ‘]
aN aN aN aN aN SN suadoxdolo[yor(g-¢| -suen
aN aN aN aN - aN S Quanjo],
an aN an an aN SN suadoidoloqyoi-¢'§-s1o
aN aN aN aN anN SN Toyg [AuraidyyzoioyD-z
aN anN aN aN aN SN AUBIBWOIO[YOIpOUIOIg
aN aN aN anN aN SN suedoxdosofyorg-z‘y
aN £LE rv'es I€x aN 9 UBYI30IOTYIHL ],
aN aN N aN anN L0 uazusg
anN aN anN aN aN S (Oagkpueyaoonq-7y
(N aN anN aN aN 9 SPLOIYIBNII |, uogIe)
aN N aN aN aN S QUBLIROIOYILE-1°‘|
aN aN aN aN aN L usiojoIo[yy
aN aN aN aN aN S aueyga0IoYdId-1 ‘Y
aN aN aN anN aN S SUBYIA0IO[YON(J-Z ] -Suen
anN aN aN aN aN SN Jmuokioy
aN aN aN anN aN S ApUOIYY) [N
aN aN aN aN aN S QUSLIB0IOTYI(T-1°]
aN aN aN aN N SN urajorny
"AaN aN aN anN aN SN SUBIIWIOION|JOIO[YdLL ],
aN aN aN aN aN 0S aueyv0I0[Y Dy
aN aN aN anN aN SN sueyIawowolg
aN anN L §0C aN 4 ApHOMYD [Amp
aN aN aN anN aN SN SuelawoIoN )
(qdd) sajeop
snoanby snoanby snoanby snoanby snoanby SQIVANVLS XLgeg
T0/L/6 - To/L/6 10/L/6 10/L/6 10/L/6 YIALVAANNOAD :pardwes aeq
a4 ai-ms NI-MS dD-MS AIN-MS DHAASAN A IRID
SOIUO0.J[O A [BSIDATU()
ANuEIQ d[ye[op
S)msay Juydureg 1ajepy 2dejIng
€9Iqe L
i w‘ w““ aﬁ




Figure 1

Source: Mount Kisco, NY 1975
USGS Topographic Quadrangle Site Location

Scale 1" = 2,000

27 Radio Circle Drive 154 |< ¢
Mount Kisco, NY lllam
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SCALE IN FEET

LEGEND

{/C Industrial or
Commercial Facility

R Residential Unit

w<<..ov ® Surface-water Sample Location

3 241 mv (Total Targeted Volatile Concentration {ppb})

Stream and Flow Direction

A

NOTES

Scanned from copy of Village Map as
orginially done by Badey & Watson,;
Coldspring, New York.

Thermo Voltek
Universal Voltronics
Mt. Kisco, NY
Surface-Water Sampling Locations
and Total Volatile Concentrations
September 7, 2001
Figure 3

Killam__

Associates o Consulting Engineers



r

Appendix A

Ground Water Sampling Logs
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Owner's Well No. :

Sampling Log

MW-3

Client: Thermo Electron - Universal Voltronics : Date: 9/6/01

Site Location: Mt. Kisco, NY

ETKA No:  255804.0001

Well Type: Monitoring Well 4" - PVC Geologic Formation:  Overburden
Elevations )

Top of Casing: 98.36 ft Ground Surface: 98.73 ft

Total Well Depth from Top of Casing: 1451t

Depth to Screen from Top of Casing: 4 ft

Purge Information

Depth to Water from Top of Casing: 3.59 feet

Organic Vapor Readings: 1 ppm

Depth to Free product: NA feet

Free product thickness: 0 feet

Purging Method: Centrifugal Pump Start time: 1416 hrs
One Well Volume: 7.12 Gal End time: 1543 hrs
Total Purge Volume: 22 Gal

DTW after Purging: 6.80 ft Purge Rate: 0.25 GPM
Purge Chemistries Temperature (°C) pH DO Cond (S)

before 21.5 7.11 3.3 0.17
after 21.3 7.61 2.1 60 (mS)

Sampling Information

Sample Number: MW-3 Sample Start Time: 1630 hrs
Sample Method: Teflon Bailer

DTW before Sampling: 3.71ft Sample Analysis: VO+10
DTW after Sampling: 3.92 ft
Sample Chemistries Temperature (°C) pH DO Cond (S)

[ 21.2 | 775 | 53 | 58(mS) |

Field Personnel:

A. Zolnowski, S. ke

Comments: None.
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" Owner's Well No. :

Sampling Log

9/6/01

255804.0001

Overburden

MW-5

Client: Thermo Electron - Universal Voltronics Date:

Site Location: Mt. Kisco, NY ' ETKA No:
Well Type: Monitoring Well 4" - PVC Geologic Formation:
Elevations

Top of Casing: 97.86 ft Ground Surface: 98.19 ft
Total Well Depth from Top of Casing: 14.5 ft

Depth to Screen from Top of Casing: 4 ft

Purge Information

Depth to Water from Top of Casing: 3.47 feet

Organic Vapor Readings: 114 ppm

Depth to Free product: NA feet

Free product thickness: 0 feet

Purging Method: Centrifugal Pump Start time:
One Well Volume: 7.20 Gal End time:
Total Purge Volume: 22 Gal .

DTW after Purging: 4.49 ft Purge Rate:
Purge Chemistries Temperature (°C) pH DO Cond (S)

before 201 6.73 3.8 0.16
after 26.1 6.98 3.7 78 (mS)
Sampling Information
Sample Number: MW-5 Sample Start Time:
Sample Method: Teflon Bailer
DTW before Sampling: 3.57 ft Sample Analysis:
DTW after Sampling: 3.71 ft
Sample Chemistries Temperature (°C) pH DO Cond (8)
] 22.8 | 674 1 25 T 014 ]

Field Personnel:

A. Zolnowski, S. lke

1254

1402

0.32 GPM

1510 hrs

VO+10

Comments: None.
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Sampling Log

Owner's Well No. : MW-6

Client: Thermo Electron - Universal Voltronics Date: 9/7/01

Site Location: Mt. Kisco, NY ETKA No:  255804.0001
Well Type: Monitoring Well 4" - PVC Geologic Formation:  Overburden

Elevations _

Top of Casing: 100.02 ft Ground Surface: 100.42 ft

Total Well Depth from Top of Casing: 14.5 ft

Depth to Screen from Top of Casing: 4 ft

Purge Information

Depth to Water from Top of Casing: 3.65 feet

Organic Vapor Readings: ND ppm

Depth to Free product: NA feet

Free product thickness: 0 feet

Purging Method: Centrifugal Pump Start time: 0826 hrs
One Well Volume: 7.08 Gal End time: 0903 hrs
Total Purge Volume: 22 Gal

DTW after Purging: 6.20 ft Purge Rate: 0.59 GPM
Purge Chemistries Temperature (°C) pH DO Cond (8)

before 18.7 7.22 2.1 83 (mS)
after 21.7 6.78 3.3 0.26
Sampling Information
Sample Number: MW-6 Sample Start Time: 0935 hrs
Sample Method: Teflon Bailer
DTW before Sampling: 3.85ft Sample Analysis: VO+10
DTW after Sampling: 4111t
Sample Chemistries Temperature (°C) pH DO Cond (S)
| 20.4 | 686 [ 17 [ 022 |

Field Personnel: A. Zolnowski, S. ke

Comments: None.
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Sampling Log

Owner's Well No. : TW-1

Client: Thermo Electron - Universal Voltronics Date: 9/7/01
Site Location: Mt. Kisco, NY ETKA No: 255804.0001
Well Type: Temporary Well 1" - PVC Geologic Formation: _ Overburden

Elevations

™~

Top of Casing: NA Ground Surface: NA

Total Well Depth from Top of Casing: 15.0 ft

Depth to Screen from Top of Casing: 5 ft

Purge Information

Depth to Water from Top of Casing: 4.91 feet*

Organic Vapor Readings: ND ppm

Depth to Free product: NA feet

Free product thickness: 0 feet

Purging Method: Peristaltic Pump Start time: 0834 hrs
One Well Volume: 0.413 Gal End time: 0904 hrs
Total Purge Volume: 2.5 Gal

DTW after Purging: 5.35ft Purge Rate:  0.083 GPM
Purge Chemistries Temperature (°C) pH DO Cond (8)

before 19.2 7.49 1.8 46 (mS)
after 19.4 6.87 3.4 96 (mS)

Sampling Information

Sample Number: TW-1 Sample Start Time: 1045 hrs
Sample Method: Teflon Bailer

DTW before Sampling: 497 ft Sample Analysis: VO+10
DTW after Sampling: 5211t .

Sample Chemistries Temperature (°C) pH DO Cond (S)

| 20.9 [ 703 | 20 | 77(mS) |

Field Personnel: A. Zolnowski, S. Ike
Comments: * Initial depth to water was from the top of 15 {t. PVC.
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Owner's Well No. :

Client:

Sampling Log

TW-2

Thermo Electron - Universal Voltronics

Site Location:

Mt. Kisco, NY

Well Type:

Temporary Well 1" - PVC

Elevations

Geologic Formation:

Date:
ETKA No:

9/7/01

255804.0001

Overburden

Top of Casing: NA Ground Surface: NA
Total Well Depth from Top of Casing: 15.0 ft

Depth to Screen from Top of Casing: 5ft

Purge Information

Depth to Water from Top of Casing: 3.95 feet*

Organic Vapor Readings: 1 ppm

Depth to Free product: NA feet

Free product thickness: 0 feet

Purging Method: Peristaltic Pump Start time:
One Well Volume: 0.453 Gal End time:
Total Purge Volume: 2.5 Gal

DTW after Purging: - 5.01 Purge Rate:
Purge Chemistries Temperature (°C) pH DO Cond (8)

before 20.0 747 2.8 54 (mS)
after 21.2 6.81 1.7 0.12

Sampling Information

Sample Number: TW-2 Sample Start Time:
Sample Method: Teflon Bailer

DTW before Sampling: 410 ft Sample Analysis:
DTW after Sampling: 4.90 ft
Sample Chemistries Temperature (°C) pH DO Cond (S)

{ 21.5 | 68 | 56 [ o011 |

Field Personnel:

Comments:

0911 hrs
1015 hrs

_0.039GPM

1055 hrs

VO+10

A. Zolnowski, S. tke

* Initial depth to water was from the top of 15 ft. PVC.
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Owner's Well No. :

Sampling Log

TW-3

Client: Thermo Electron - Universal Voltronics

Site Location: Mt. Kisco, NY

Date:
ETKA No:

9/7/01

255804.0001

Overburden

Well Type: Temporary Well 1" - PVC Geologic Formation:
Elevations
Top of Casing: NA Ground Surface: NA
Total Well Depth from Top of Casing: 15..0 ft
Depth to Screen from Top of Casing: 51t
Purge Information
Depth to Water from Top of Casing: 3.89 feet*
Organic Vapor Readings: ND ppm
Depth to Free product: NA feet
Free product thickness: 0 feet
Purging Method: Peristaltic Pump Start time:
One Well Volume: 0.455 Gal End time:
Total Purge Volume: 2.5 Gal ’
DTW after Purging: 4,97 ft Purge Rate:
Purge Chemistries Temperature (°C) pH DO Cond (S)

before 23.9 7.60 4.5 52 (mS)

after 25.6 7.37 6.4 0.09
Sampling Information
Sample Number: TW-3 Sample Start Time:
Sample Method: Teflon Bailer '
DTW before Sampling: 4.13 ft Sample Analysis:
DTW after Sampling: 5.10 #t
Sample Chemistries "~ Temperature (°C) pH DO Cond (S)

' [ 24.9 | 69 | 18 | 83(mS) |

Field Personnel:

Comments:

1020 hrs
1124 hrs

0.039 GPM

1310 hrs

VO+10

A. Zolnowski, S. lke

* |nitial depth to water was from the top of 15 ft. PVC.
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Sampling Log

Owner's Well No. : TW-4

Client: Thermo Electron - Universal Voltronics Date: 9/7/01
Site Location: Mt. Kisco, NY ETKA No: 255804.0001
Well Type: Temporary Well 1" - PVC Geologic Formation:  Overburden
Elevations

Top of Casing: NA Ground Surface: NA

Total Well Depth from Top of Casing: 15.0 ft

Depth to Screen from Top of Casing: 51t

Purge Information

Depth to Water from Top of Casing: 4.82 feet*

Organic Vapor Readings: ND ppm

Depth to Free product: NA feet

Free product thickness: 0 feet

Purging Method: Peristaltic Pump Start time: 1027 hrs
One Well Volume: 0.417 Gal End time: 1123 hrs
Total Purge Volume: - 2.5 Gal

DTW after Purging: 5371t Purge Rate: 0.044 GPM
Purge Chemistries Temperature (°C) pH DO Cond (S)

before 22.3 7.12 2.6 74 (mS)
after 22.6 6.74 3.1 0.14

Sampling Information

Sample Number: TW-4 Sample Start Time: 1320 hrs
Sample Method: Teflon Bailer

DTW before Sampling: 5111t Sample Analysis: VO+10
DTW after Sampling: 5.53 ft

Sample Chemistries Temperature (°C) pH DO Cond (S)

[ 22.7 [ 693 | 31 | 012 |

Field Personnel: A. Zolnowski, S. ke
Comments: * Initial depth to water was from the top of 15 ft. PVC.
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Sampling Log

9/7/01

255804.0001

Overburden

Owner's Well No. : TW-5

Client: Thermo Electron - Universal Voltronics Date:

Site Location: Mt. Kisco, NY ETKA No:

Well Type: Temporary Well 1" - PVC Geologic Formation:

Elevations

Top of Casing: NA Ground Surface: NA

Total Well Depth from Top of Casing: 15.0 ft

Depth to Screen from Top of Casing: 10 ft

Purge Information

Depth to Water from Top of Casing: 4.09 feet*

Organic Vapor Readings: 0.6 ppm

Depth to Free product: NA feet

Free product thickness: 0 feet

Purging Method: Peristaltic Pump Start time:

One Well Volume: 0.447 Gal ‘End time:

Total Purge Volume: 1 Gal -

DTW after Purging: 9.64 ft Purge Rate:

Purge Chemistries Temperature (°C) pH DO Cond (S)
before 22.0 7.69 3.1 67 (mS)
after 19.9 8.03 1.2 55 (mS)

Sampling Information

Sample Number: TW-5 Sample Start Time:

Sample Method: Teflon Bailer

DTW before Sampling: . 4.28 ft Sample Analysis:

DTW after Sampling: 7.63 1t

Sample Chemistries Temperature (°C) pH DO Cond (8)

[ 21.7 | 805 | 24 | 58(mS)

Field Personnel:

Comments:

1135 hrs
1220 hrs

0.022 GPM

1420 hrs

VO+10

A. Zolnowski, S. lke

* initial depth to water was from the top of 15 ft. PVC.




Sampling Log
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Owner's Well No. ; TW-6
Client: Thermo Electron - Universal Voltronics Date: 9/7/01
Site Location: Mt Kisco, NY ETKA No:  255804.0001
Well Type: Temporary Well 1" - PVC Geologic Formation:  Overburden
Elevations
Top of Casing: NA Ground Surface: NA
Total Well Depth from Top of Casing: 15.0 ft
Depth to Screen from Top of Casing: 10 ft
Purge Information
Depth to Water from Top of Casing: 4.21 feet*
Organic Vapor Readings: ND ppm
Depth to Free product: NA feet
Free product thickness: 0 feet
Purging Method: Peristaltic Pump Start time: 1153 hrs
One Well Volume: 0.442 Gal End time: 1217 hrs
Total Purge Volume: 1 Gal
DTW after Purging: 9.72 ft Purge Rate: 0.041 GPM
Purge Chemistries Temperature (°C) pH DO Cond (S)

before 23.1 7.90 7.4 69 (mS)

after 221 8.21 9.0 64 (mS)
Sampling Information
Sample Number: TW-6 Sample Start Time: 1402 hrs
Sample Method: Teflon Bailer
DTW before Sampling: 4.55ft Sample Analysis: VO+10
DTW after Sampling: 6.43 ft
Sample Chemistries Temperature (°C) pH DO Cond (S)

[ 22.1 [ 793 | 25 | 67(mS) |

Field Personnel:

Comments:

A. Zolnowski, S. ke

* |nitial depth to water was from the top of 15 ft. PVC.
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Sampling Log
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Owner's Well No. : TW-7
Client: Thermo Electron - Universal Voltronics Date: 9/7/01
Site Location: Mt. Kisco, NY ETKA No:  255804.0001
Well Type: Temporary Well 1" - PVC Geologic Formation:  Overburden
Elevations
Top of Casing: NA Ground Surface: NA
Total Well Depth from Top of Casing: 15.0 ft
Depth to Screen from Top of Casing: 10 ft
Purge Information
Depth to Water from Top of Casing: 3.69 feet*
Organic Vapor Readings: ND ppm
Depth to Free product: NA feet
Free product thickness: 0 feet
Purging Method: Peristaitic Pump Start time: 1250 hrs
One Well Volume: 0.463 Gal End time: 1340 hrs
Total Purge Volume: 1 Gal '
DTW after Purging: 4.851t Purge Rate: 0.02 GPM
Purge Chemistries Temperature (°C) pH DO Cond (S)

before 22,7 7.32 6.4 0.12

after 24.2 7.01 2.2 98 (mS)
Sampling Information
Sample Number: TW-7 Sample Start Time: 1530 hrs
Sample Method: Teflon Bailer
DTW before Sampling: 4.06 ft Sample Analysis: VO+10
DTW after Sampling: 6.07 ft

Sample Chemistries Temperature (°C) pH DO Cond (S)

[ 23.9 [ 712 | 45 | o012 ]
Field Personnel: A. Zolnowski, S. ke
Comments: * Initial depth to water was from the top of 15 ft. PVC.
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Sampling Log

Owner's Weli No. : TW-8

Client: Thermo Electron - Universal Voltronics Date: 9/7/01
Site Location: Mt. Kisco, NY ETKA No:  255804.0001
Well Type: Temporary Well 1 - PVC Geologic Formation:  Overburden

Elevations o0

Top of Casing: NA .. Ground Surface: NA

Total Well Depth from Top of Casing: 15.0 ft

Depth to Screen from Top of Casing: 10 ft

Purge Information

Depth to Water from Top of Casing: 6.01 feet*

Organic Vapor Readings: 0.3 ppm

Depth to Free product: NA feet

Free product thickness: v : 0 feet

Purging Method: Peristaltic Pump 7 Start time: 1237 hrs
One Well Volume: 0.369 Gal End time: 1335 hrs
Total Purge Volume: 1 Gal

DTW after Purging:. 7.45 ft Purge Rate: 0.017 GPM
Purge Chemistries Temperature (°C) pH DO Cond (S)

before 234 7.08 3.2 0.30
after NR NR NR NR

Sampling Information ; :

Sample Number: TW-8 Sample Start Time: 1520 hrs
Sample Method: Teflon Bailer '

DTW before Sampling: 6.15 ft ‘Sample Analysis: VO+10
DTW after Sampling: 7.21 1t
Sample Chemistries Temperature (°C) pH DO Cond (S)

| 21.8 ] 690 | 41 [ 039 ]

Field Personnel: A. Zoinowski, S. lke
Comments: * Initial depth to water was from the top of 15 ft. PVC.

NR = reading not obtained due to field sampler error.
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Sampling Log

Owner's Well No. : TW-9

Client: Thermo Electron - Universal Voltronics Date: 9/7/01
Site Location: Mt. Kisco, NY ETKA No: 255804.0001
Well Type: Temporary Well 1" - PVC Geologic Formation:  Overburden
Elevations

Top of Casing: NA Ground Surface: NA

Total Well Depth from Top of Casing: 15.0 ft

Depth to Screen from Top of Casing: 5 ft

Purge Information

Depth to Water from Top of Casing: 5.66 feet*
Organic Vapor Readings: ND ppm
Depth to Free product: NA feet
Free product thickness: 0 feet
Purging Method: Peristaltic Pump ' Start time: 1438 hrs
One Well Volume: 0.383 Gal End time: 1540 hrs
Total Purge Volume: 3 Gal
DTW after Purging: 6.00 ft Purge Rate:  0.048 GPM
Purge Chemistries Temperature (°C) pH DO Cond (8)

before 22.7 7.88 5.4 48 (mS)

after 22.0 7.94 8..0 49 (mS)

Sampling Information

Sample Number: TW-9 Sample Start Time: 1630 hrs
Sample Method: Teflon Bailer
DTW before Sampling: 5.90 ft Sample Analysis: VO+10
DTW after Sampling: 65.49 ft
Sample Chemistries Temperature (°C) pH DO Cond (8)
| 21.0 | 798 | 29 [ 48(mS) |
Field Personnel: A. Zolnowski, S. ke
Comments: * Initial depth to water was from the top of 15 ft. PVC.
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- Sampling Log

Owner's Well No. : TW-10
; Client: Thermo Electron - Universal Voltronics Date: 9/10/01
fk Site Location: Mt. Kisco, NY ETKA No:  255804.0001
Well Type: Temporary Well 1" - PVC Geologic Formation:  Overburden
C Elevations
‘ Top of Casing: NA Ground Surface: NA
®  Total Well Depth from Top of Casing: 15.0 ft

Depth to Screen from Top of Casing: 5 ft

Purge Information

Depth to Water from Top of Casing: , 5.17 feet*
v Organic Vapor Readings: 0.4 ppm
i Depth to Free product: NA feet

Free product thickness: 0 feet
& Purging Method: Peristaltic Pump Start time: 0845 hrs
One Well Volume: 0.403 Gal End time: 0950 hrs
g Total Purge Volume: 2.5 Gal .

DTW after Purging: 5.52 Purge Rate:  0.055 GPM
ffh Purge Chemistries Temperature (°C) pH DO cond (S)

before NR NR NR NR

after NR NR NR NR

Sampling Information

-~ Sample Number: TW-10 Sample Start Time: 1035 hrs
%E Sample Method: Teflon Bailer
DTW before Sampling: 537 ft Sample Analysis: VO+10
DTW after Sampling: 5.36 ft
Sample Chemistries Temperature (°C) pH DO Cond (S)
L [ NR [ NR [ NR ] NR |
Field Personnel: A. Zolnowski, M. Smith
h Comments: * Initial depth to water was from the top of 15 ft. PVC.

NR = reading not obtained due to field sampler error.




Sampling Log

" Owner's Well No. : TW-11
3 Client: . Thermo Electron - Universal Voltronics Date: 9/10/01
% Site Location: Mt. Kisco, NY ETKA No: 255804.0001

Well Type: Temporary Well 1" - PVC Geologic Formation: = Overburden

Elevations

Top of Casing: NA Ground Surface: NA
- Total Well Depth from Top of Casing: 15.0 ft
Depth to Screen from Top of Casing: 10 ft

Purge Information

Depth to Water from Top of Casing: 4.93 feet*
b Organic Vapor Readings: ND ppm
“ Depth to Free product: NA feet

Free product thickness: 0 feet
m Purging Method: Peristaltic Pump Start time: 0758 hrs
One Well Volume: 0.403 Gal End time: 0837 hrs
L Total Purge Volume: 2.5 Gal

DTW after Purging: 5411t Purge Rate: 0.064 GPM
% Purge Chemistries Temperature (°C) pH DO Cond (S)

before NR NR NR NR

after NR NR NR NR
i
- Sampling Information
_ Sample Number: TW-11 Sample Start Time: 0930 hrs
;h Sample Method: Teflon Bailer

DTW before Sampling: 5.22 ft Sample Analysis: VO+10
e DTW after Sampling: 5.26 ft

Sample Chemistries Temperature (°C) pH DO Cond (S)
1 NR [  NR | NR ] NR ]
e

Field Personnel: A. Zolnowski, M. Smith
- Comments: * Initial depth to water was from the top of 15 ft. PVC.
, NR = reading not obtained due to field sampler error.
‘
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Appendix B

Laboratory Analytical Data Deliverables

(NYSDEC & and NYSDOH copies only)



